Revoking a Previous Order in Council and Reapportioning Representation on the Marlborough Electric Power Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes, as from the date of the next general election of the representatives of the constituent districts of the Marlborough Electric Power District, the Order in Council dated the 29th day of October 1923 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 1st day of November sentatives of each constituent district on the said Board shall be the sentatives of each constituent district on the said Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district; and further determines that the constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby constituted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act, and that the local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter "(P)" shall be the principal local authority of such combined district; and further determines that the first election of the representatives of the said combined district shall be held on the date of the said general election.

SCHEDULE

Constituent Districts		Number of Member		
Marlborough County				3
Blenheim Borough				3
Picton Borough				1
Awatere County (P) Part Kaikoura County				2

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 10/39/1)

Revoking a Previous Order in Council and Reapportioning Representation on the Waimea Electric Power Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes, as from the date of the next general election of the representatives of the constituent districts of the Waimea Electric Power District, the Order in Council dated the 31st day of May 1950 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 8th day of June 1950 at page 753, reapportioning representation on the Waimea Electric Power Board, and hereby determines, in lieu thereof, that on and after the said date the number of representatives of each constituent district on the said Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district; and further determines that the constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby constituted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act, and that the local authority of the constituent are hereby constituted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act, and that the local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter "(P)" shall be the principal local authority of such combined district; and further determines that the first election of the representatives of the said combined district shall be held on the date of the said general

SCHEDULE

Constituent Districts			Number of Me	mbers
Motueka Borough	*****	*****	1	
Richmond Borough	*****		1	
Part Nelson City Waimea County (P)		*****	1	
Part Murchison County			4	

(S.H.D. 10/55/1)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. Declaring Road in Block I, Matakaoa Survey District, to be Government Road

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be Government road; I acre I rood 14.5 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Wharekahika IB 2 Block.

Situated in Block I, Matakaoa Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 4791.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141098, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 36/823; D.O. 16/483)

Authorizing the Sale and Removal of any Stone, Gravel, or Shingle Upon or Under Land Vested in Her Majesty for the Development of Water Power (Arapuni Scheme) in Block VIII, Wharepapa Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 40 of the Public Works Act 1928, PURSUANT to section 40 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the sale and removal of any stone, gravel, or shingle upon or under the land described in the Schedule hereto, being land vested in Her Majesty for the development of water power by virtue of a Proclamation issued under the Public Works Act 1928, dated the 15th day of April 1925 and published in New Zealand Gazette No. 26 of the 23rd day of the same month at page 1094. the same month at page 1094.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land upon or under which any stone, gravel, or shingle is authorized to be sold: 87 acres 1 rood.

Being portion of Wharepuhunga 18c, situated in Block VIII Wharepapa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O.

In the South Auckland Land District, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62344, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow and edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/783)

Altering the Boundaries of the Westland Catchment District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, and the Local Government Commission Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby alters the boundaries of the Westland Catchment District as constituted by Order in Council dated the 13th day of December 1944 and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 96 on the 14th day of the same month at page 1504, by including in such boundaries all that area in the Nelson Land District comprising that portion of the County of Inangahua (New Zealand Gazette 1924, page 2501) not already included in the Westland Catchment District.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council,

(P.W. 75/4)